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DMC 023/2012  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
Application No:  12NP0055 
 
Proposed Development:  Change of use and conversion of existing garage to 

form holiday accommodation and home office/studio, 
demolition of existing single-storey extension to be 
replaced by construction of a two-storey extension and 
installation of air source heat pump at Mount Pleasant, 
Falstone, Hexham, Northumberland, NE48 1AF 

 
Applicant Name:  Mr T Chadwin 
 
 

1.  Proposal and Background 

1.1 The application is being determined by the Development Management Committee as 
the applicant is employed by Northumberland National Park Authority. 
 

1.2 This application seeks the change of use and conversion of existing garage to form 
holiday accommodation and home office/studio, demolition of existing single storey 
extension to be replaced by construction of a two storey extension and installation of 
air source heat pump at Mount Pleasant, Falstone. Mount Pleasant is a semi detached 
property located on the Falstone to Donkleywood Road. The property is constructed of 
stone under a slate roof with a mixture of timber and UPVc windows and doors. The 
existing single storey extension to the rear is rendered. The dwelling is adjoined to 
“Oakwood House” and is neighboured to the rear (west) by “The Rectory”. 

 
1.3 The proposed two storey front extension to the existing dwelling house projects by 3.0 

metres, proposes to be 8.0 metres in length and 5.5 metres to the top of the dormer. 
The proposed includes two dormer windows to the rear. The extension will provide 
kitchen dining area and utility on the ground floor with a bedroom and bathroom at first 
floor level. The extension will be constructed of materials of stone and slate to match 
the dwelling.  

 
1.4 The ground source heat pump will be located to the north west of Mount Pleasant and 

a second adjacent to the existing garage. 
 
1.5   An existing garage is located to the north west of the site, the garage is currently in a 

poor state of repair. The application proposes to convert the existing garage with the 
addition of a first floor to provide a home office and one single holiday unit. The existing 
garage measures 5.5 metres wide and 6.4 metres in length. With the proposed first 
floor the building will measure 3.5 metres to the eaves and 6.5 metres to the ridge. The 
proposal includes additional parking to serve the holiday unit. The proposed external 
construction is stone and timber cladding. 
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2.  Planning Policy 

 
2.1 Northumberland National Park Local Development Framework Core Strategy and 

Development Policies Development Plan Document: 
 

Policy 1:  Delivering Sustainable Development 
Policy 3:  General Development Principles 
Policy 5:  General Location of New Development 
Policy 15:  Sustainable Tourism and Recreation Development 
Policy 17:  Biodiversity and Geodiversity 
Policy 18:  Cultural Heritage 
Policy 20:  Landscape Quality and Character 
Policy 22:  Trees, Woodlands, and Forests 

 
Supplementary Planning Guidance:  

Design Guide 
Landscape 

 
3.  Planning History  
 
3.1 No relevant planning history. 
 
4.  Consultations/Representations 
 
4.1 Falstone Parish Council: No comments received. 
 
4.2 NNPA Archaeologist:  No Archaeological constraint; 
 
4.3 NNPA Ecologist: The officer has examined the plans and accompanying bat 

survey report for this application. The officer has no objections to the proposals as long 
as the mitigation, including timing to avoid works to the roof and stonework in the 
hibernation period, are made a condition.  The mitigation also mentions provision of 
bat access at the eves in two locations, but this is not shown on the proposed plans, 
although it is mentioned in the sustainability report.  Since no bats were recorded 
actually using the property during the surveys (but are in the adjoining house) this 
would be a positive addition. 
 

4.4 NNPA Landscape and Forestry Officer: 
 

 Landscape Impact Assessment  
  
  National 

Character Area 
Character Type Character Area 

Site 
Located 
In 

Border Moors and 
Forests 

 

Rolling Upland 
Valleys 

Upper North Tyne Valley 

Visible 
from 

Border Moors and 
Forests 

Moorland Forestry 
Mosaic 

Kielder, Wark and 
Redesdale Forest 

    
  

http://www.naturalengland.org.uk/Images/jca05_tcm6-5191.pdf�
http://www.naturalengland.org.uk/Images/jca05_tcm6-5191.pdf�
http://www.naturalengland.org.uk/Images/jca05_tcm6-5191.pdf�
http://www.naturalengland.org.uk/Images/jca05_tcm6-5191.pdf�
http://www.naturalengland.org.uk/Images/jca05_tcm6-5191.pdf�
http://www.naturalengland.org.uk/Images/jca05_tcm6-5191.pdf�
http://www.nnpa.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0011/164657/moorland_forestry_mosaic.pdf�
http://www.nnpa.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0011/164657/moorland_forestry_mosaic.pdf�
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Rolling Upland Valleys:  Upper North Tyne Valley 
  
Guidelines for Development:  
 
• New built development should avoid creeping up the valley sides and should not 

form abrupt edges. It should be constructed of appropriate materials - particularly 
roofs; Proposal does not conflict with this guideline; 

 
• The approach routes, key views and gateways to settlements should be 

protected from inappropriate development; Proposal does not conflict with this 
guideline; 

 
• Recreational development on the edges of settlements should not extend 

urbanising influences or uncharacteristic vegetation patterns into open 
countryside; Proposal does not conflict with this guideline; 

 
• Man-made vertical structures which detract from the valley landform, create 

visual clutter or adversely affect the unfettered skylines which form the distinctive 
setting to these valleys should be avoided and any such existing structures 
removed where possible; Proposal does not conflict with this guideline; 

 
• Maintain the pattern of stone wall enclosures as part of the wider landscape 

character of this area; Proposal does not conflict with this guideline; 
 

• Any lighting should be kept to a minimum and installed effectively to protect dark 
skies. Additional lighting identified with sensor controls. Style of external units 
need clarification. 

  
Mount Pleasant is set on the edge of the National Park boundary, some 750m south 
east of the village of Falstone in the north Tyne valley.  It lies on the northern slopes of 
the valley overlooking the floodplain which is managed for livestock and the upper 
slopes  remain as open moor or have been planted with forestry trees. Views of the 
property are limited as it is largely screened by trees to the south and the land rises to 
the north. The main part of the building was constructed in 1829 and subsequent 
extensions have been added to the north elevation of the property, in a manner not 
entirely in keeping with the character of the original building which is of a stone and 
double pitched slate roof construction. 25 meters to the west of the house lies a 
garage unit that lies close to the C199 minor county road from Falstone to Lanehead 
and this comprises stone walls with sheet metal roofing and double size door. 
  
Essentially there are two elements to this application, the alterations to the house and 
then the conversion of the garage each of which has the potential to impact upon the 
landscape character of the National Park in a different way. 
  
Change of use and conversion of existing garage to form holiday accommodation and 
home office / studio. 
  
Being surrounded by trees and with the vast expanse of Kielder Forest in the 
background the design of the holiday accommodation in my view would not have a 
significant impact upon the landscape character of this part of the National Park. 
Retaining the stone lower walls would retain the traditional building style of the area 
and adding the timber clad upper floor and wood shingle roof would be in keeping with 
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its proximity to Kielder Forest and woodland tree environment. Timber cladding and 
roofs are seen elsewhere in the North Tyne Valley, particularly in the log cabins at 
Leaplish outside the National Park. 
  
Demolition of existing single-storey extension to be replaced by construction of a two-
storey extension and installation of air source heat pump. 
  
Again, the impact of this proposal are likely to be negligible upon the landscape 
character of the National Park. In fact, if done well, it is likely to be an improvement on 
the existing, as the current rear extension has a rendered finish and section of flat roof 
which are not entirely in keeping with the local vernacular.  
  
Two aspects of each of the above proposals that might have a negative impact upon 
the landscape character, particularly tranquillity, are the inclusion of air source heat 
pumps and additional lighting. Air source heat pumps do emit a degree of noise when 
in operation and this could disturb neighbours. However, the proposals here set the 
units some 15 meters away from the Old School House with Mount Pleasant lying in-
between so this is unlikely to be an issue here. Light pollution is another consideration 
in this tranquil part of the National Park. Internal light escaping from each of the two 
buildings should be managed by appropriate provision and use of 
blinds/shutters/curtains and the external flood lighting should use asymmetric lighting 
units to avoid sideways or upward light intrusion. 
  
Finally, the last comment relating to the proposed development, particularly the garage 
conversion, is that of the impact of this proposal on the nearby trees. The officer has 
previously indicated that any trench or digging work required should avoid damaging 
the primary root system of adjacent trees and whilst some removal of the lower limbs 
of adjacent trees may be acceptable to permit the upper floor of the garage to be 
erected, the officer would not wish to see the felling or removal of mature trees as a 
result of this application. 
  
In conclusion, the landscape and forestry officer believes that the proposed 
development will not affect the landscape character of this part of the National Park, in-
fact, the removal of the existing flat roofed porch and rendering to the rear of the 
property is likely to have a minor beneficial impact, as the pitched slate roof will be 
more in keeping with building vernacular in this area. 
  

Visual Impact Assessment 
 Receptor sites identified included:- 
  
View point Visual Impact 

of Garage 
Conversion 

Visual Impact 
of House 
Extension 

  

The C199 Falstone to Lanehead 
minor county road 

Medium Slight 
Beneficial 

  

The C200 minor county road from 
Lanehead to Kielder 

Negligible Negligible   

Falstone Rectory Negligible Negligible   
Falstone footpath 31 Negligible Negligible   
Falstone footpath 38 Negligible Negligible   
Access land to the North and South Negligible Negligible   
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The proposed development will be visible from the above receptor sites but due to the 
size of the proposed development, scale of the landscape and screening effect of the 
trees surrounding Mount Pleasant, the views of the National Park will not be 
significantly affected. 
  
As mentioned above, the night-time views may be affected by the inclusion of 
additional lighting but this can be managed out by appropriate use of internal 
measures to exclude internal lighting escaping from windows and approved fixture 
design of external flood lighting units. 
  
The landscape and forestry officer does object to this application. 
  
Recommendations: 
  
External flood lighting should use asymmetric lighting units to avoid sideways or 
upward light intrusion. 
  
Adjacent trees and their root systems should not be adversely affected as a result of 
this application. 

 
4.5 NCC Highways:

  

  The information submitted has been checked by NCC 
Highways and as they previously mentioned on the pre-planning enquiry, according to 
their records the highway encompasses the area of land upon which the garage is 
located as part of an enclosure order, and they have no record of this area of highway 
being stopped up. 

The Highway Authority have no objection in principle to the construction of a home 
office and holiday let at this location, only if the part of the highway affected is able to 
be stopped-up under, section 247 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990, before 
work starts. In addition a two metre highway verge will be needed to be retained 
alongside the carriageway edge and parking will need to be located off the highway. It 
should also be noted that the parking arrangements proposed could not be allocated 
as parking for Mount Pleasant Cottage or the holiday accommodation and home 
office/studio. The parking area is on the public highway and it would not be possible to 
prevent members of the public from using this parking area. 
 
The Highway Authority recommends that the parking arrangements are altered so that 
they are perpendicular to the carriageway and not parallel as shown on the submitted 
plan, this would enable them to be solely allocated to the proposed development, 
vehicles to be parked off the highway and manoeuvre so they can travel both east and 
west along the C199 which has limited facilities for visitor’s vehicles to turn. At this 
location the present extent of highway on the south side of the carriageway is set out 
in an enclosure order, ‘Thorneyburn, Greystead & Stannersburn Common Enclosure 
Award (1816)’, which is filed in NCC archives at Woodhorn, Ref No. QRA 55/1-3. 
Unfortunately, we do not have a full copy of this order in the office, thus are unable to 
provide a definitive plan showing the extent of highway, and the applicant or their 
agent will need to obtain copies of the full order from Woodhorn Archives. 
  
The highway incorporates verges & drainage ditches etc. and is generally up to the 
face of an adjacent wall, fence or building. Thus a two metre verge will need to be 
retained along the edge of the carriageway. 
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The Highway Authority also advise that any stopping up of the highway only 
relinquishes the public’s right to pass and re-pass over a piece of land, it does not 
transfer ownership of the land to the person applying for the stopping-up. Thus 
ownership of the area of land to be stopped-up will need to be determined in order to 
enable notice being served on the land order, if necessary, as part of any application.  
Therefore, Northumberland County Council Highways have no objection in principle to 
these proposals, subject to the following conditions and informatives being attached to 
any permission granted: 
  
CONDITIONS 
• No work shall commence on the development site until a Stopping-up Order 
has been made in respect to the area of highway to be enclosed within the proposed 
development, and the development shall not be brought into use until the adjacent 
area of highway verge has been reinstated in accordance with Northumberland 
County Council Highways standard specifications.  

 
Reason: To protect the rights of highway users and in the interest of highway safety.  

 
• No development shall be commenced until detailed parking, turning area and 
access plans have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority in consultation with the Highway Authority. Thereafter, the parking and 
turning areas shall be provided in accordance with the approved plans, be properly 
consolidated, surfaced and drained and kept available for use associated with the 
development at all times.  
 
Reason: To achieve a satisfactory form of development in the interests of highway 
safety.  
 
• Prior to commencement of the development hereby approved, provision shall 
be made for a temporary storage area off the highway to accommodate the storage 
of materials during the development of the site in accordance with details to be 
approved in writing by the Planning Authority.  

 
Reason: To avoid obstruction of the adjacent highways by construction materials, in 
the interests of amenity and highway safety.  
 
• The vehicular access shall be generally laid out and constructed in 
accordance with Type 7 of the Northumberland County Council standard 
specifications. The development hereby permitted shall not be brought into use until 
the said access has been so completed.  

 
Reason: To achieve access to and from the site in a manner, which does not cause 
significant danger and inconvenience to other road users.  

 
INFORMATIVES:  
A Stopping-up Order under section 247 of the Town & Country Planning Act will need 
to be made, to remove highway rights from the affected highway.  

 
4.6 Neighbour responses: No neighbour responses received. 
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5.  Assessment 

5.1 The issues are: 
• The principle of the development; 
• Scale and design; 
• Impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties; 
• Highway issues; 
• Other matters. 

 
Change of use and conversion of existing garage to form holiday 
accommodation and home office/studio  

  
 Principle of Development 
 
5.2 Core Strategy Policy 5 guides development to be located within local centres, Falstone 

is identified as one of the aforementioned centres and is considered a sustainable 
location for development. With regard to tourism, Policy 15 of the Core Strategy seeks 
to encourage reuse of existing buildings to provide self catering accommodation. The 
proposal is located on the edge of the settlement, however is within walking distance 
of local services. The development optimises an existing building complying with both 
Policy 5 and 15 of the Core Strategy.  

 
 Scale and Design 
 
5.3 The proposed development incorporates a new build element with the addition of a 

first floor to provide the holiday accommodation. The development is located away 
from the main dwelling by approximately 21.0 metres, the proposal would be viewed 
as separate from the neighbouring properties. Due to this distance it is considered the 
increased in height would not have a detrimental impact on the character of the street 
scene or local area. The proposed design incorporates traditional and modern 
materials and although distinctive would complement the traditional character of the 
surrounding buildings. 

 
 Impact on amenity of neighbouring properties 
 
5.4 The development is located close to the boundary with “The Rectory”, along this 

boundary (within the garden of The Rectory) there are a number of mature trees which 
do provide some screening from the external areas of the “The Rectory”, however the 
proposed scheme includes the provision of a dormer window on the elevation 
overlooking the neighbouring property. Discussions have take place with the agent and 
applicant regarding the potential for overlooking; the agent has suggested the use of a 
fixed screen on one side of the dormer which would direct views into the landscape. 
The fixed screen is proposed to be secured through the use of a condition. 

 
 Subject to the aforementioned condition it is considered the proposal accords with 

Policy 3 of the Northumberland National Park Authority Local Development Framework 
Core Strategy and Development Polices Document. 
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 Parking Provision 
 
5.6 The proposed development will generate a small increase in traffic and the need for 

additional parking. The submitted plans do include the provision of parking however 
NCC Highways do not consider the proposed arrangement are acceptable as currently 
detailed. The highways authority has raised no objection; however they have 
requested a condition requiring details of the parking to be provided before 
development commences. Since receiving the highway response, officers of the 
Authority have sought clarification regarding the wording of the condition. The 
proposed condition relates only to the holiday accommodation and home office 
element of the application; therefore the proposed condition is worded so parking 
arrangements must be submitted before this element of the permission commences. 
The applicant will be able to proceed with the domestic extension without discharging 
this condition.  

 
5.7 NCC Highways has stated part of the application site is within the highway and have 

requested a stopping-up order is submitted to rectify the situation. Officers of the 
Authority again, have agreed with NCC Highways that the condition is worded so the 
stopping-up order is agreed before the holiday accommodation and home office is 
commenced. 

  
 Other Matters 
 
5.8 The proposed holiday accommodation element of the development is located close to 

mature trees. The NNPA Landscape and Forestry Officer has raised no objection to 
the proposed subject to the roots of the neighbouring trees not being damaged. The 
works are essentially proposing to use the existing foundations of the garage however 
to ensure the trees roots are not damaged, a condition is proposed which requests a 
mitigation statement is submitted for any ground works. This should detail how the tree 
roots will be protected during construction.  
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 Demolition of existing single storey extension to be replaced by construction of 

a two storey extension and installation of ground source heat pump. 
 
5.9 Principle of Development 
 
 The proposed extension would be to an existing residential dwelling and would be 

ancillary to the use of that dwelling house thus it is considered it would not have a 
negative impact on the special qualities of the National Park. The development 
includes a ground source heat pump which accords with Policy 1 of the core Strategy 
which encourages the use of renewables. 

 
5.10 Scale and Design 
 

It is considered the materials being of stone and slate would match those of the 
existing dwelling and surrounding area.  It would sit well within the site and would be 
sympathetic to the existing building in terms of scale and design. The proposed 
extension would be set back from the neighbouring property to create a distinct 
between the two dwellings; the roof heights between the two are already significantly 
different.  For the aforementioned reasons it is considered that the proposed 
development would accord with Northumberland National Park Authority Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy and Development Polices Document Policy 3 
and the Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document. 

 
5.11 Impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties 
 
 The neighbouring property of “Oakwood House” sits forward of “Mount Pleasant” on 

the front elevation. The proposed extension would not project further than the front wall 
of the neighbouring property thus it is considered there would be no impact on 
neighbouring properties through over dominance, overlooking or loss of daylight or 
sunlight. All proposed windows would overlook the highway. The proposal is 
considered to accord with Policy 3 of the Northumberland National Park Authority 
Local Development Framework Core Strategy and Development Polices Document. 

 
5.12 Parking provision 
 
 The existing property has no off street parking; Northumberland County Council 

Highways have raised no objection to the proposal subject to the condition relating to 
the storage of construction materials off the highway. 

 
5.13 Other Matters 
 

Core Strategy Policy 17 seeks to conserve and enhance biodiversity.  The application 
is supported by a Bat and Barn Owl Survey carried out by Ruth Hadden. 
Northumberland National Park Authority’s Ecologist has raised no objection to the 
proposed development subject to a condition ensuring the mitigation set out in the 
report is carried out. The proposed development would not conflict with 
Northumberland National Park Authority Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
and Development Polices Document Policy 17. 
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6.  Conclusion 
 
6.1 The development is located on the edge of a sustainable settlement identified in Policy 

5 of the Core Strategy. The proposal provides additional domestic accommodation to a 
dwelling house and utilises an existing building which is no longer required to create 
tourism accommodation. The proposed holiday accommodation would require 
alterations however these are considered to be in keeping with the local area. The use 
would be restricted by an appropriate condition to ensure the use is not as a residential 
dwelling. The proposed extension and tourism use would not impact on the living 
conditions of neighbouring properties through overlooking or increase disturbance from 
vehicles.  

 
6.2 The application complies with polices 1, 3, 5, 15, 17,18, 20 and 22 of the Core 

Strategy and it is recommend that the Development Management Committee approve 
the application subject to the conditions stated below. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Grant conditional permission, subject to the following conditions : 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 

Reason: To ensure that the development is commenced within a reasonable period of 
time from the date of this permission. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in 

complete accordance with the following plans; 

FS-TC-02/05 received on the 16th May 2012; 

FS-TC-02/02 received on the 16th May 2012; 

FS-TC-02/06 received on the 16th May 2012.  

Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
details in accordance with Policy 3 of the Northumberland National Park 
Authority Core Strategy and Development Policies Document. 

 
3. The development hereby permitted shall be constructed entirely of the materials 

details of which are identified in the Planning Application, namely stone, slate 
and timber cladding unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 

Reason: To ensure accordance with Northumberland National Park Authority Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy and Development Policies Document 
Policies 1 and 3 and the Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document. 
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4. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

method statement contained within the report produced by Ruth Hadden entitled 
“Mount Pleasant, Falstone – Proposed Development Bat and Barn Owl Report – 
September 2011” received by the Local Planning Authority on the 16th May 
2012.  
 

Reason: To ensure that the site is appropriately managed to minimise the impact on the 
biodiversity of the area in accordance with Policy 17 of the Northumberland 
National Park Local Development Framework Core Strategy and Development 
Policies Document 

 
5. This permission relates to the provision of holiday accommodation for the 

purposes of this condition holiday accommodation is accommodation which shall 
not be occupied by the same person or group of persons for a period in excess 
of 6 weeks during any one calendar year.  
 
In order to facilitate the policing / enforcement of the foregoing, a register of 
occupiers of the premises to which this planning permission relates shall be 
made available to the officers of the Northumberland National Park Authority 
upon request, following 24 hours notice.  
 

Reason: To ensure that the accommodation hereby permitted are used for holiday 
accommodation only and to control the occupancy in accordance with Policies 5 
and 10 of the Northumberland National Park Authority Core Strategy and 
Development Policies Document.  

 
6. No work shall commence on the approved holiday accommodation and home 

office until a Stopping-up Order has been made in respect to the area of highway 
to be enclosed within the proposed development, and the development shall not 
be brought into use until the adjacent area of highway verge has been reinstated 
in accordance with Northumberland County Council Highways standard 
specifications.  
 

Reason: To protect the rights of highway users and in the interest of highway safety in 
accordance with Policy 3 of the Northumberland National Park Authority Core 
Strategy and Development Policies Document.  
 

 
7. No development shall be commenced on the holiday accommodation and home 

office until detailed parking, turning area and access plans have been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority in consultation with 
the Highway Authority. Thereafter, the parking and turning areas shall be 
provided in accordance with the approved plans, be properly consolidated, 
surfaced and drained and kept available for use associated with the 
development at all times.  

 
Reason: To achieve a satisfactory form of development in the interests of highway safety  

in accordance with Policy 3 of the Northumberland National Park Authority Core 
Strategy and Development Policies Document  
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8. Prior to commencement of the development hereby approved, provision shall be 
made for a temporary storage area off the highway to accommodate the storage 
of materials during the development of the site in accordance with details to be 
approved in writing by the Planning Authority.  
 

Reason: To avoid obstruction of the adjacent highways by construction materials, in the 
interests of amenity and highway safety in accordance with Policy 3 of the 
Northumberland National Park Authority Core Strategy and Development Policies 
Document  

 
9. The vehicular access shall be generally laid out and constructed in accordance 

with Type 7 of the Northumberland County Council standard specifications. The 
development hereby permitted shall not be brought into use until the said access 
has been so completed.  
 

Reason: To achieve access to and from the site in a manner, which does not cause 
significant danger and inconvenience to other road users in accordance with 
Policy 3 of the Northumberland National Park Authority Core Strategy and 
Development Policies Document  

 
10. Before development commences on the holiday accommodation and home 

office details of a mitigation statement stating how the tree roots of the adjacent 
trees will be protected shall be submitted and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The works shall be carried out in accordance with the 
mitigation proposed. 
 

Reason: To protect the adjacent trees in accordance with Policy 22 of the  
Northumberland National Park Authority Core Strategy and Development Policies 
Document. 

 
11. Before occupation of the holiday accommodation, details of the fixed window 

screen on the approved dormer window shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The screen shall be retained in 
perpetuity unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 

Reason: To protect the living conditions of neighbouring properties in accordance with  
Policy 3 of the  Northumberland National Park Authority Core Strategy and 
Development Policies Document. 

 
12. Any external flood lighting should use asymmetric lighting units to avoid 

sideways or upward light intrusion and retain in perpurity unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 

Reason: To protect the Landscape Character in accordance with  Policy 20 of the  
Northumberland National Park Authority Core Strategy and Development Policies 
Document. 
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Informative 
 

The applicant is advised that a Stopping-up Order under section 247 of the Town & 
Country Planning Act will need to be made, to remove highway rights from the 
affected highway. The application will have to be made to the Department for 
Transport and the applicant would have to forward a copy of any Planning Consent 
issued for these proposals to : -  
 
The National Transport Casework Team, Department for Transport, 2nd Floor,  
Lancaster House, Hampshire Court, Newcastle Business Park,  
Newcastle upon Tyne, NE4 7YH.  
Email: nationalcasework@dft.gsi.gov.uk  
 
The Applicant is advised to consult the Northumberland County Highways Area 
Maintenance Manager, prior to work commencing on the proposals, with regard to 
the required reinstatement of the verge adjacent to the area to be stopped up. 

 
Contact Officer: 
For further information contact Jessica Taylor, Planning Officer on 01434 611508 

or e-mail: planning@nnpa.org.uk 
 

Background Papers: 

Planning Application File : 12NP0055 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:planning@nnpa.org.uk�
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